TB609-MTO1

ITOMES = # 3 8 &

The Engine Specialisf INSTALLATION MANUAL

EXPRENIE] [I]
ZIVFY_OLITS—Fv b

FULL TITANIUM MUFFLER KIT

ET=] MITSUBISHI CTSA EVO7-9 MITSUBISHI
APPLICATION JDM BUMPER CT9A EVO8/9 USDM BUMPER
mE
TB60SO-MTO 1A TB6090O-MTO1B
PART NUMBER

Bx / INDEX

s A
P2 HAEE

\. J

s A
P9 English

§ J

ZOVIREHBRESEO LTV REE, FTLILBYDBESTEVET,

CERBICZ DFBAEZ KK HBHEAD S ZEL S BFELLLEL,

BHRMGE2BET CMY BEBHEFRICAEITRELTLREL,

HPZBICEMN TV R EEFREBBTTFOTLLEL,
ZERBEA-H—DRTIZEHREREDDEICGIVET, FELADETHERNCIEEL,

TEDEEBICE Y ERDECTIBE, BHTRERZRAVHIRETDT,
HE5DLHTTHELEEL,

RFEER TR M ZENBIBEREFEZLTEERNSEL LT,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner's own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




=
ERMtBRE Teoms - sErmocwancEECREEW.

AL VINATA (1)
XA VINATB

= AN
L y— (1) . -

;v bk MI12(2) vy MI12(2

M

ARFIVT (4)

A& NV IN—BOHIE

ISV TNYR(Q2) ALY —RT K1)

@)]ﬁmmm

7S5V IRIVE 7250V Fv b REVRILF (3)
M8 (1) M8 (1)
M6 (3) EVO7/8 AR/ N> /IN\—F
BB DI+ EA

g O

IS4V TS5 (1) A7 vv (1)

N S
YUK RV FZL—ZR—Z (1) )
L7a—%—(1) Saxy k
()]
YA LYY=\ RS58—(1) @ :®
AEREVIE ATV G Ty v (1) RV b M8 (1)

EXPREMETiRA 7 v 11— (2)




ERICHERTENE nuavcsrasaEcys.

B IYVIVERTIE—K W rVILYTF B ZRERE WA D[
W EY2—FJ)b- 065mmbEUjb W REE

ANuxs
B COREGHIBEIZARICEADAFNEBICODWTE EHEDTT,
EROEERFIBICOVWTCIFZBEBE X —H—RTOBFEEREESE SR EETL,
B AEGIIEHEREERTT, Y—F v M EORNETIEHEVEHETNBFICERLTLEEL,
B ARGOBYIFIIEREOREBSFRIET, BREL>IBHLINT o TLRETL,
B ESTA3ERBLUNNDOHEARAIISEPHLEETL, FBUSRH LT, T VI VERETIENABY T T,

B AEZOY G ICHELERRDORBEDRICIIEE MV G EETY, BEENZMAGWNT
TV, FEGRELU, TVIVERIETZBNDHIET,

B AESERVAFZEICE. BETE, REEZFERLTLIETL,
SERICESEWEITRICOBERY BT,

Nz

B ARSOBIMFIEIVIVELT, TFYV-RA M RATLBTRICBATIRETIToTLEEL,

B BROKCEICK Y EFORIE « KK SRS, &5 - ATEEANELNE LS
BNDH S8, BEBREROIY FIHIBRITIT>TLREW,

1. METFY—-XABIITS—DEDHUL

A CITHRETNTVZOREZFIETY., XITRFERSEZBBLED S, TRBUuEhE L TIEEL,
1. Ny T U—DIA T RHFERINT .
2. IFV—RA AT Z—EBRINT,
3. &V A—IFV-RMNATERINT,
4. BERERIDA VF =TV E—BILHZ A ITS—RANYH—EERIYAT,
5 XM URITS—KEBICH BN\ A—D7OXy MAS—EEZRIAT,
6. EVO7/8AAMLIR/ N\ N—BICRSF BEHE T F YV —X b INA THN\ Y A—E WY AT




2. Y9 L Fa—Y9—RbDFHFIROMI

AUBEIMNBOT IV FLT1——%FERATHLICEY, BEEIRBICAET S LHERET,

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

P2 e

EHEN BN
ZDEETTERAVEEITET, ZDEETTERAVEEITET, W EBMINBETY,

VAT

B 7—IVIV FIREHSH CHBMY GBI s B TWVE T H, MODE 20RETTHEATIBIES.
Y TFERMIERZSEICEMIZRL T, BRICY I FL71—Y—Z@EL T,
3. MODE 1DRETRZDEETHATELITH, BMIZITIETIVRRITHERAWVLEITETY,

A

B COMIZTELEWVES. BROTEICLY#E - BIEmRNgEELIRIBIhDBHY ET,
B Ef Y1LVY—FT—IVIY FOER - RIEDEZBBEBHYVET,

A\ =
B ERORENRZRICNI =275,
1. YA LY —ABICOIMDBASENKSICVIAETIRET 5,
2. T—IVIV FiFE & VEERDIH VTV ZERERHEET 5, (BEE15mm)
3. UV RLT a1 —%2BELART B L 2—&I—F V5T 5, Q24F)

4, BENEZEDYE, RE2VRIVEM6 - 750V Fy FM6TH OV FLF 21— —%2EET 3,
T, FoTCIRELAENTWVWAD, YUY FLTFa—H—uBEHhEEE
(5mmigE) [cH3h. ERICERT S, (REY—FVIUERESR)
*RR2VRIVEM6, 7F 7T+ v FM6fER,

r- -
=




REWI—FYTMHE g
F VT FESESSOMY FFREME (REE5mm E0% )

YUY RLF1—Y—
ERA

YOV FLT1a—9—0mYMIREY 22—

BV FRFLT 12— —0OMERSER (@Y7t 2—HB7—IbT Y Figmb 515mm)

\‘{E\.\‘%:\\‘%\‘;#iﬁ‘\\‘ﬁx‘\\@i%

\\‘.1\\-\5 'n'n \“\ 1\

\

i 0
\\\\x\\x\%\x\ﬁ\\\ﬁ\x\\\\\\ﬁx

ot \“‘{{‘R\\\ T
'k

5 82— FUINCTR—F 2V TDEVZ—ICTRZHIT 5,

6. TNTVHELEITHNIZO6.5MmIZE (M6RIV FHABTAX) ICTRBITINITEZITS,
7. MILERIVERICRZVRIVEMG « 75> TFy EM6ZERW {17, BIET %,

8. BE. YUY FLT1—¥—UEZMHEL. 3yMBEEKRICNSBITINIZTE D,

9. 2TONRBIIMIETHE. T—IVIVFBLUY IV FLT2a—H—DNURYETS,
10 I MERET 5,




3. TOMEIZIWF 5237 5—0mbf}F

(RBEOREMER] FEBROLEEHMIETROEY TT,
6) @
_X%e® ® o
O

A
DA (@S
A \ @ N

AN
@@izg 7

<EBmfEMEME DT bIb s>

7))
@

OIALINMACT A ) Rl AV NI ACS

QAL VINMT B @75 IRIVE M8

I LrH— 75>9Fy kM8 [20.0~28.0N - m2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
®ART Y b Oy rFLFa—H—

G[7 v+ M12 KRRV M6 [8.0~12.0N + m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
®[#v k M12 [56.0~94.0N + m(5.7~9.6kgf-m)] |@|7S5>IFv + M6 [8.0~12.0N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
DIAFRR TSAV TSI RITS—N\VH—

Ol T AP ®Faxy rhHS—

@757\ F  [25.0N - m(2.6kgf-m)] ATV TTy v M8

ATV @RIV b M8 [20.0~28.0N * m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

Q) R 7%l AV

KEDTIIREENEPEEZLT BT, [FBDORIV P AL—AR—Z P EBHELTTFEL,

[E=EFIE]
1. AMYINATAZRBOART Y b (EH®) - Fv b (ERE) - T7v¥ vy (ERG) Z&ERL.
RiEH TS, OB, 75V IEDUPSIDER—7H EAlIZR L K5 ICERYTT 5,

<EVO 9 B&{Lig/\>//\—H - EVO 8/9 LKL/ /N—8  FEHE>
2-1. AAVNATBIZISYTNVE (LRE®) Z&EL. BENATDRT YT 7 v JUBRLEHKFE
BBESIT. AMVINATACELRAE, BRI 75—\ H—ZIY T3,

<EVO 7/8 HALR/NVIN—H RESEH>

22, AAVINATEDI T Z—IN\H—EFBDRIL FMB(LERI21) « RFU VT T v v(ER@) »
Jgoaxy cAS—(EHO)EFERAL. RYMIFS, OB, BESICEDIOXy FAS—E[-FED
I75—N\VH— (ERG®)

AN 3T B, N H—(LER®) '7}:!)‘ v A5 —(EE®) jfg

@' / M8 b (L)
(KD 2T Ty
SHIE m (FE®)
JaxXy bhAS— @_
AL VINATBT VY




23. XA VINATBICI S VTNV K BIED) Z&EL. KINATDRT) T 7y 7ERTHKFEIC
EBEDIT. A VINATACELRAL, BRI 75—\ H—ZBY T35,

<LF. BF/Nvn—8 Jekdk/ i /\—= LEEg>
3. HALUH—=IIISU TNV GIE®) &@L, ATV VT 7y BRI KEICED LS,

A A V1A TBICE LA,

A ALY —DTLAAIR—IHETITKBKSIELTLEELW,

4, HALVHY—NRTVF GEO) IKHALUY—N\Y RS- GIED) ZB{T$F. ALY —Ic
BEDIIHVLIICERELLGDS, TFVY—RMN\VH-ICRYFIT3,

5. BEBOVITSVRACEELGHS, 7O MIDSIBICKFDZITS

<t bILT >

TR7F v FM12ER (HITE®)

[56~94N + m(5.7~9.6kgf-m)]

95TV FE GIE®)

[25N « m(2.6kgf-m)]

BRIV EMBER (FIE® - @)

[20~28N * m (2.0~2.9kgf-m) ]

6. XAVINATAB, XA VINATB FALUY—DEBICRAT) VT HEO) ZYfHT5,

Nuxs

B EFRRLEDI VTS VAR, FEDGOVEZRE L THSXMEDHZIT>TLREL,
EH. EREGREICEV DG VTS VADBBENGEWNEERE.
EVEIFV-RMINATORYIMFRIV b ZREHE) < REITHESD.
KMDEET VT 5V AZHRLIER, AiFEDHLTIIEEL,

B XT7S—ITHAGENTE LIRETERAT S L. FhPRITD
FEEGYET, BSRIE. BIBREEZT>TIREL,

W &5 - FARAICEY. BIRRICAEDRITEEDHYET,

DEITG LT, BENERETOTILEL,

7. BEIKSCT, Y9V FLT1—Y—0BmYWHF 21755,

XABDY IV FLT1—H—(©)
REZVRIV FM6(@®) |
75vIJF v bM6 (©) £

T RILS [8~12N + m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

-
=

A

BYIVRLTa—Y—ZRVHIFEE B&E-

ERRBIRDEREEDN B Y T,

B Y7V FLT1—Y—0DOBER. IT75—PZOEIDIBATRETIT>TTREL,

8. Ny T —DAFRtHFZEY)F1F %,

4 @

¢

REFRETETDOEVTTEL,




4. MO IF DR

1. FEICFSHELD, BEHET S,

2. IVIVERBL, 74 FY Y IH5H2500pmIEE X TEERE EiF. EEEHNGVLHEEET S,
e HERIRN G EORERE1T S,

3. TRMEFTEGTV. BERHPRESTHEVHHERT %,

Aezs

B EHPFENH B EHEDET P, EAIHRLEE LEEORRE G55, HRIZERIC
ToTLIEEW,

B BRRENDH 2 L. HRERDETPHIARICLSTELRITRERLEZYRBIRTT,

B ETRICREZRCAIGRRESICRETIBMITFIEL, BRZET>TIEL,

B ZOBRTEEEZTIHEIE. TFV-XA M ATLBTRITBRITRETIT>TLREL,

B BROFEEHNECTVRHREIR. TVIVEEREET. EMIEEICEEZKEL.
FBRICETLIREL,

3= ==
AN zEx
B AREEELFE, ERtFick > T I VIV EHIcKELGTEAH A IEERHIET,
HEERBE, TV Ta v IEHERL, BRBIGCTENSDBEEY T4V 9%1T72T
IEEL,




KIT CONTENTS

Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

Silencer (1)

Clamp Band (2) Silencer Band (1)
Flange Bolt Flange Nut Button Bolt (3)
M8 (1) M8 (1)
Mé6 (3)
Sound Reducer (1) Bolt Smooth Paste (1)

Silencer Band Rubber (1)

[EXPRENVIE] /77

EXPREME Ti Sticker (2)

Main Pipe B (1)

Nut M12(2) Washer M12 (2)

Spring (4) Gasket (1)

For Japanese Bumper Models Only

& O

Blind Plug (1) Copper Washer (1)

For EVO 7/8 Japanese Bumper Models

Grommet Collar

Muffler H 1
uffler Hanger (1) M)
Spring Washer (1) Bolt M8 (1)




REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

B General engine maintenance tools B Torque Wrench B Official Servicing Manual B Hand Drill
B Center Drill and ®6.5mm Drill Bit Bl Safety Gear

A CAUTION

M This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

B This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
B This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
B Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

B Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

B Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

B Only install this product when the engine and all exhaust related components are cold.

B Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.

1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

A This manual only provides the simple instructions. For more details please refer to the vehicles
official service manual.

—_

. Disconnect the cars negative terminal battery.
Remove the exhaust main muffler.

Remove the center exhaust pipe.

el

Remove the exhaust muffler cover (rubber) from the car body's left side.
5. Remove the main muffler hanger (bush) from the main part of the body.

6. Remove the hanger from the EVO 7/8 Japanese Bumper models exhaust pipe.

10




2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

B The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2
» S
Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole
Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts

and bolt holes.

A WARNING

B The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place

as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

A WARNING

B Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.
Bl This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

A CAUTION

B Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance
when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.
2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).
3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.
4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes

are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
’%PARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut Mé.

11



Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole
(Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended).

e P

MARKING THE ADDITIONAL

BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS

Temporarily insert
the sound reducer.

Sound reducer bolt hole center.

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

N \\W‘\W "‘\\\\\N\\"\\\

S
\\\\\\X\\\\\\\\ﬁ\\

\ A WA '\ L] N \\\'\\.

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.
9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10 Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.

3. INSTALLING THE TOMEI TITANIUM EXHAUST

12




[lllustration of the mounting position of each bolt & gasket]
The installation of the bolts included in the kit is shown below.

[lllustration of the mounting position of each bolt & gasket]

®[Main Pipe A @)|[Silencer Band Rubber

@[Main Pipe B @|Flange Bolt M8

®|Silencer Flange Nut M8 [20.0~28.0N - m2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
@|Gasket 9|Sound Reducer

(5|washer M12 Button Bolt M6 [8.0~12.0N - m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
®[Nut M12 [56.0~94.0N - m(5.7~9.6kgf-m)] @|Flange Nut M6 [8.0~12.0N * m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
@|A/F Boss Blind Plug Muffler Hanger

Copper Washer Grommet Collar

®|Clamp Band  [25.0N - m(2.6kgf-m)] Spring Washer M8

Spring @|Bolt M8 [20.0~28.0N * m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
@)|Silencer Band

* Apply the Bolt Smooth Paste that is supplied in the kit to prevent metal burns and seizures to the bolts and nuts.

[Installation procedure]

1. Use the gasket, nut & washer for fitting the Main pipe A. Make sure that the flange has the UPSIDE mark facing up.
* Use the supplied Gasket (ref @) Washer (ref ®) Nut (ref ®).

<EVO 9 Japanese Bumper Models and EVO 8/9 North American models>
2-1. Fit the clamp band on the Main Pipe B, then use the springs to secure the Main Pipe A to B.

Then you fit the muffler hanger as well.
* Use the supplied Clamp Band (ref @).

<EVOQ 7/8 Japanese Bumper Models >
2-2. Fit the Muffler Hanger bush to
the main pipe section with the M8 bolt,
spring washer, grommet collar.
You can also fit the grommet collar to
the muffler hanger now prior to installation.

* Use the supplied Muffler Hanger (ref (8)
Gromet Collar (ref 49)
Spring Washer (ref @)
Bolt M8 (ref D).

Grommet

Collar

Hanger (Ref# @) Grommet Cover (Ref # (9)
/

v

Stock

Spring Washer (Ref # @)

©_J

\

/ M8 Bolt(Ref#@)

Muffler Bracket Arm Hook

13



2-2. Use the springs to hold the Main Pipe B to the Main Pipe A, then secure with the clamp band
after you install the exhaust. You can also fit the muffler hanger bush now too.
* Use the supplied Clamp Band (previous page, @).

<Next, EVO 7-9 Japanese Bumper Models & EVO 8/9 North American Models shared items>

3. Use the spring hooks to fit the silencer ASSY onto the Main Pipe B, then secure it with
the clamp band. * Use the supplied Clamp Band (previous page, @).

A The mufflers TOMEI Logo is to be installed facing down to the ground.

4. Try not to mark or damage the silencer when fitting the silencer band and rubber insulator.
This is the time when it can happen during the install onto the exhaust hanger.
* Use the supplied Clamp Band (previous page, (/).

5. Check the clearance on each part before tightening everything.
Torque Specs M12 Nuts (previous page, ®) [56~94N + m(5.7~9.6kgf-m)]
Torque Specs Clamp Bands (previous page, @) [25N « m (2.6kgf-m)]
Torque Specs M8 Bolt previous page, /@) [20~28N * m (2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

6. Main pipe A/B is then fitted to the Main Pipe B with the use of the spring hooks.
* Use the supplied Spring (previous page, (9).

A CAUTION

B Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely
tightening down the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance due to
minor differences between individual vehicles. In such acase, loosen the fastenings of each
component and adjust the positioning until sufficient clearance is achieved before
retightening the fastenings again.

B Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or other
debris on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

7. The sound reducer can also be installed if required.
% Sound Reducer (@)
Button Bolt M6 (@) / Flange Nut M6 (@)

Tightening torque [8~12 N » m (0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

A WARNING

B Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken.
B Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold.

8. Re-connect the negative battery terminal.

14



4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

/\ warninG

B Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

B Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

B If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
B Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

B Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

B Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

15




il rTrormeEr

The Engine Specialist

27 Rancho Cir, Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
Phone : +1-949-855-6577

www.tomeiusa.com

OPEN : Monday-Friday
(National holidays and public holidays excluded)

10:00 - 19:00 PST

16




